

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No. 35 of 2021

24.08.2022 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for respondent Nos. 1 to 3 & 5.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

Learned Additional Advocate General has tendered the instructions dated 24.08.2022, which *inter-alia* states that Sub Divisional Officer (C) Shimla, Rural, had carried out spot inspection alongwith officials of PWD Department on 22.08.2022 and no imminent danger was found. The same is taken on record.

Let affidavit-reply be filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 & 5 by the next date.

An affidavit dated 24.08.2022 has also been tendered by the learned Senior Counsel for respondent No. 4. The same is taken on record.

Stand over for **21.09.2022**. In the meantime, learned Additional Advocate General to take instructions on the letter dated 25.06.2022 of the Himachal Pradesh National Law University, Shimla, annexed to the affidavit of respondent No. 4.

(A.A. Sayed)
Chief Justice

August 24, 2022
(hemlata)

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

