

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWPIIL No. 35 of 2021**

12.06.2023 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with M/s Rakesh Dhaulta, Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate Generals and M/s Arsh Rattan and Gautam Sood, Deputy Advocate Generals, for respondents no.1 to 3 and 5-State.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent no.4.

The NHAI shall place on record what steps it intends to take under the provisions of the National Highways Act, 1956 for acquisition of the land belonging to the University. The learned Additional Advocate General seeks further time to place on record the decisions to be taken with regard to acquisition of land under the control of the National Law University, Ghandal.

List on **24th July, 2023**.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 12, 2023
(*Vinod*)