

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWPIL No.35 of 2021

13.03.2024

Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents no.1 to 3 & 5/State.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent no.4/NHAI.

Mr. Sai Amar Vivek Aggarwal, Sr. Advocate through Video Conferencing with Mr. Rajesh Kumar Parmar, Advocate, for respondent no.6.

The Finance Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, shall communicate to the Incharge Vice Chancellor of the University the date and time of meeting for discussing the release of revenue expenditure sought by the University in its budget proposal presented to the State Government in January, 2024. Such a meeting shall take place before the next date of hearing without fail.

List on **28th March, 2024.**

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

March 13, 2024
(Yashwant)