

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWPIL No.35 of 2021

28.06.2024

Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh & Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate Generals & Mr. Arsh Rattan & Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate Generals, for respondents no.1 to 3 & 5/State.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent no.4.

Mr. Sai Amar Vivek Aggarwal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Kumar Parmar, Advocate, for respondent no.6.

It is stated by both parties that out of Rs.7.00 crores agreed to be given to the HPNLU, Rs.4.00 crores has since been released on 27.06.2024.

Counsel for the University contends that the University had submitted a letter stating that it requires the amount to be released by the State Government towards Library & Multimedia, Computer Software and other office equipments and that no amount towards those heads has been released by the State Government.

The Advocate General seeks time to obtain instructions as to when the said amount would be released.

Counsel for the NHAI shall obtain instructions as to when tarring on the road which was earlier damaged and is now under restoration, will be completed by the next date of hearing.

List on **04.07.2024.**

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

June 28, 2024
(yashwant/subhash)