

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & Others.

CWPIL No. 35 of 2021

Item No.D-9

04.01.2025

Present: Court on its own motion

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 3 and 5.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

Mr. Amar Vivek Aggarwal Advocate, through (VC) for respondent No6.

It transpires that a sum of Rs.7,00,000,00/- (seven crores) was to be paid to the University-respondent No.6. Mr. Amar Vivek Aggarwal, Advocate, for respondent No.6 points out from the earlier order that those payments were to be paid in two installments Rs.4,00,000,00/-(four crores) and Rs.3,00,000,00/-(three crores), respectively but the amount as such has not been received by the University.

Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, learned Deputy Advocate General prays for time to seek necessary instructions and to ensure that amount is paid directly to the University since it is urgently required by the said University for conducting its Academic Session.

CMP Nos. 23574 & 24557 of 2024

Learned Deputy Advocate General prays more time to file replies.

It is highlighted by the learned counsel for respondent No.6 that the Government has sanctioned and released an amount of Rs.10.84 Crores only out of Rs.20.70 Crores for the cost of constructions of girls hostel and in case, the work is not completed, it would have the adverse effect as such on the affiliation of the University for the forthcoming Academic Session.

Accordingly, learned Deputy Advocate General to seek necessary instructions regarding the payment of the said amount by the next date.

List on 09.01.2025.

(G. S.Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

January 04, 2025
(hemlata/veena)