

Item No.D-2

Court on its own motion vs State of H.P. & others

CWPIL No.35 of 2021

11.04.2025 Present: Court on its own motion.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Dy.A.G., for respondents No.1 to 3.
Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.4.
Mr. Amar Vivek Aggarwal, Advocate (through Video Conferencing) and Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

Learned Advocate General has placed on record communication dated 3rd April, 2025 issued by the Executive Engineer, HPPWD Rural Division, Dhami, District Shimla, H.P, wherein it has been mentioned that Rs.9.00 crore has been provided by the State Government, which has been paid to the contractor. It has further been mentioned that balance amount of Rs.9.15 crore (2.15+7.00) is required which is awaited from the Government in order to complete the work by September 2025.

Accordingly, we defer the proceedings for a period of four weeks. In the meanwhile, the State Government shall pay the aforesaid balance amount in three equal installments to the quarter concerned.

List on 16th May, 2025.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

April 11, 2025
(vt)